PRINTED: 03/28/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		345286	B. WING		C <b>02/28/2017</b>				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SALISBURY CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 710 JULIAN ROAD SALISBURY, NC 28147					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 323 SS=D	(d) Accidents. The facility must ensu  (1) The resident envir from accident hazard  (2) Each resident rec- and assistance device  (n) - Bed Rails. The rappropriate alternative bed rail. If a bed or somust ensure correct if maintenance of bed rails to the following element  (1) Assess the resident from bed rails prior to  (2) Review the risks at the resident or resident or resident or resident informed consent prior  (3) Ensure that the beappropriate for the resident or	ronment remains as free s as is possible; and eives adequate supervision es to prevent accidents.  facility must attempt to use res prior to installing a side or ide rail is used, the facility installation, use, and rails, including but not limited ents.  ent for risk of entrapment o installation.  and benefits of bed rails with ant representative and obtain or to installation.	F 32	F323 Facility failed to provide the assistance maintain a safe parameter of the bed during care and allowed a resident to safe parameter.					
	falls. The findings included	i:		out of the bedResident # 7 no longer resides in the					
	with diagnoses includ			facility All Certified Nursing Assistants (C.N.	·				
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE	TITLE	(X6) DATE				

**Electronically Signed** 

03/21/2017

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345286	B. WING _			C 02/28/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 710 JULIAN ROAD SALISBURY, NC 28147			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	Parkinson's disease . Review of the Minima Annual, dated 1/24/1 required total assista mobility, transfer, and unable to walk, was i bladder. The Annual had long and short to moderately impaired behaviors.  Review of the Care Adated 2/7/17, for Actifunction, revealed Reconfusion, and required for bed mobility, translimited range of moticand left lower extremand bladder with incostaff. There were no function, she remained Review of the CAAs included the analysis problem/need. The rindicated she had a rindementia and macula She was alert and verequired total care of mobility, transfers an range of motion to the lower extremity. The with ADLs. She remained the above factors. Times and the series of the cators. The with ADLs. The remained the above factors.	am Data Set (MDS), an 7 indicated Resident #7 nce of two staff for bed d toileting. Resident #7 was ncontinent of bowel and MDS indicated Resident #7 erm memory problems, cognition and exhibited no area Assessments (CAAs) wity of Daily Living (ADL) esident #7 was alert with red total of 2 person assist afers and toileting. She had on to the left upper extremity ity, was incontinent of bowel ontinence care provided by changes noted with ADL red non-ambulatory dated 2/7/17 for Falls of findings as an "Actual" nature of the problem history of Alzheimer's ar degenerative disease. The arbitrary of the problem with the confusion. She "2p" (two people) with bed d toileting. She had limited the left upper extremity and left are were no changes noted to the care plan team made a on the care plan with a goal to	F3	were in-serviced by Nurse Reducator (NPE) on checkin assignment sheets daily to number of staff needed to taresident during care/reposit In-service will be completed. A review of the Reposition Assessments were completed to determine how many states to safely provide care and unresidents by Center Nurse Residents Between Landschaft School Residents Between Landschaft School Residents R	g C.N.A. verify the ake care of a cioning. d by 3/24/17. d/ Lift ded on 3/24/17 ff are needed updated for all Executive f Nursing C.N.A. codated by ect current checks on Weekly x 4 signment designment designme		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		345286	B. WING			)2/28/2017		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SALISBURY CENTER  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 710 JULIAN ROAD SALISBURY, NC 28147	1	02/20/2017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 323	of fall risk due to im goal indicated Resi with injury during the approaches to this low bed, assist resise and assess for chartstatus, mental status, mental status indicated.  Review of the C. N. Assistant) Assignmindicated Resident assistance needed and accident prevenon-skid material in Review of the "ADL documentation of the dates of 2/1/17 to 2 for the night, day and documented the resident and the sometimes one perperson assist. On 2 documented supposhift was blank.  Review of a fall reprevealed Resident and the sometimes one perperson assist. On 2 documented supposhift was blank.  Review of a fall reprevealed Resident and the sometimes one perperson assist. On 2 documented supposhift was blank.	d 12/21/16 included a problem paired mobility. The stated dent #7 would have no falls in e next 90 days. The problem included a bed alarm, dent getting in and out of bed, anges in medical status, pain its and report to the physician.  A. (Certified Nursing ent Sheet dated 2/6/17 #7 was "E" "extensive", was a total lift for transfers, and included bed alarm, and wheelchair, and low bed.  Record" of the aides the care they provided for the care they provided for the included "Bed Mobility" and evening shifts. The aides sident performance as "D" or expoport provided as son and sometimes two	F 32					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	345286	B. WING			C 02/28/2017		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SALISBURY CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 710 JULIAN ROAD SALISBURY, NC 28147	I	02/28/2017		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
providing incontine sheets to bed, had and resident begar was on the other s couldn't keep resident sight knee with red touched. No change checks continued was checks continued was asked to the explained she was turned her onto he off the bed. The rebed and she could was asked how ma providing care. Aid resident and had was a could was asked how ma providing care. Aid resident and had was a could was asked how ma providing care and had was a could not obtain help of her by herself be onto the side rail" waide further explain the resident by the linterview with Nurs revealed she was to the fall on 2/8/17. told her the resident	or checks initiated C N A was not care and had to change rolled resident towards door to slid (sic) off bed. C N A dee of bed providing care and ent from going to floor."  e's note on 2/9/17 at 6:30 am area noted and sore when are in range of motion. Neuro with no abnormal findings.  17 at 7:30 PM via phone with the provided the care to (17 on the evening shift. Aide wents surrounding the fall and changing the resident, had a right side, and her feet came sident began sliding out of the not prevent the fall. The aide my staff assist with turning and the #1 replied she knew the orked with her on night shift. She could provide care by need two people assist. She because she had taken care fore. The resident would "hold when turned to her side. The ed she knew how to care for C N A assignment sheet.  e #3 at 9:53 AM on 3/1/17 working when Resident #7 had The aide came up the hall and t was in the floor. Aide #1	F 3:	23				
resident and had we Aide #1 explained herself and did not did not obtain help of her by herself be onto the side rail" waide further explain the resident by the Interview with Nurse revealed she was to the fall on 2/8/17. told her the resider explained she had out of bed. Nurse	orked with her on night shift. She could provide care by need two people assist. She because she had taken care fore. The resident would "hold when turned to her side. The ed she knew how to care for C N A assignment sheet.  e #3 at 9:53 AM on 3/1/17 working when Resident #7 had The aide came up the hall and						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	COMF	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345286	B. WING _		l	C 28/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SALISBURY CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 710 JULIAN ROAD SALISBURY, NC 28147	1 02	20/2011
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	provide care. There that time. Nurse #1 use the assignment stail to provide inform Nurse #1 would expet to provide care due to provide with Aide #revealed some staff of others have one.  Interview with the Din 11:09 AM revealed the assist Extensive or indeper was extensive. The the one arm (left), waide was providing a with incontinence call Investigating the fall require assistance of Interview with the MI AM revealed she revealed she revealed she revealed she revealed, history of stroke as to why the care plassist for bed mobility the aides know the resident can perform be needed. This residay.	bed was at waist level to were no obvious injury at explained the aides were to sheet, which was printed mation about resident care. Let aides to have two people to her requiring a mechanical of on 3/1/17 at 10:05 am mave 2 person assist and rector of Nursing on 3/1/17 at the C. N. A. Assignment ance needed as Limited, adent. For this resident it resident had weakness of as on an air mattress and the complete bed linen change re when she fell. The every sheet of the aides of factors considered in the ADL needs. These story of hemiparesis on one and diabetes. In response and did not include a 2 person by, the MDS nurse explained esidents well, what the and how much help would ident did not vary from day to	F 3			
F 333 SS=E	483.45(f)(2) RESIDE SIGNIFICANT MED		F 3	33		3/24/17

PRINTED: 03/28/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345286	B. WING		C <b>02/28/2017</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SALISBURY CENTER  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 710 JULIAN ROAD SALISBURY, NC 28147		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 333	Continued From pag	e 5	F 333			
	483.45(f) Medication	Errors.				
	The facility must ens	ure that its-				
	medication errors. This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on record reviews and observated administer injections 2 residents (Resident reviewed for Procrit as Findings included:  1. Resident #2 was 4/29/2016 with diagrobstructive pulmonal myelodysplastic synometric	admitted to the facility on oses to include chronic by disease (COPD) and drome.  for the resident included subcutaneously every week		F333 Facility failed to administer injections (Procrit) as ordered by physician - Resident #2 no longer resides in the facility -On 3/1/2017 the physician for Reside #11 was notified of missed dose of Procrit was instructed to continue with the next du dose On 3/21/17 an audit was completed Omnicare Pharmacy for all residents of Procrit. Results indicated that resident 11 was the only resident on Procrit with	ont ocrit ined s e by on tt#	
	on Tuesday, initially ordered on 4/29/2016. The medication administration record (MAR) for Resident #2 was reviewed for November 2016 and revealed the Procrit was ordered to be administered on November 7, 14, 21 and 29, 2016. The documentation on the MAR revealed the Procrit had been administered on November 7 and November 21, by evidence of nurse initials. No initials were noted on the MAR for November 14 or 29, 2016 administration dates.  The most recent quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) completed on 12/12/2016 assessed the resident to be cognitively intact. The MAR was reviewed for December 2016 and			other residents affected.  - All nurses were in-serviced on check Electronic Medication Administration Record (EMAR) before leaving hall to check for any medications not given a instructed to correct before leaving the floor. If the resident is out of the facilit the nurses were instructed to call physician to get an order to give med - On 3/21/17 Center Nurse Executive (CNE) updated the EMAR for the curre hemoglobin to be documented before administration of the Procrit.  - Medication Administration Audit Reposition of the procrit and the beginning of each we	nd e ty late. ent	

Facility ID: 923354

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345286	B. WING _			C 02/28/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SALISBURY CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 710 JULIAN ROAD SALISBURY, NC 28147	DE	02/20/2011	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 333	initials on those adm The MAR for Reside January 2017 which ordered to be admin and 24, 2017. The r as administered on a evidenced by the nu were noted on the M 2017.  A review of the MAR February 1, 2017 Pr indicate it had not be The order for Procrit subcutaneously eve 2/20/2017.  A review of the nurs revealed no docume medication administ 2016, or January 3, was noted for the cir 2017.  Resident #2 's lab r results were noted for (grams per deciliter) 1/10/2017; 7.8 g/dL 2/16/2017.  An interview was co Director (MD) on 2/2 reported that he did Procrit harmed Resi process, but the me	and #2 was reviewed for revealed the Procrit was istered on January 3, 10, 17 medication was documented January 10 and 24, 2017 as irse initials. No nurse initials MAR for January 3 or 17,  It for February revealed the ocrit dose was circled, to be administered. It was changed to 40,000 units ry week on Tuesday on which was a formal to the missed ration on November 14, 29, 17, 2017. No documentation recled dose on February 1, which were reviewed and the formal to the missed on 10/7/2017; 8.4 g/dL on 10/7/2017; 8.4 g/dL on 10/7/2017; 8.4 g/dL on on 2/10/2017 and 8.9 g/dL on on 10/7/2017; and 8.9 g/dL on on 10/7/2017; and 10/7/201	F3	by the Center Nurse Executive and/or Assistant Director of N (ADON) to ensure that the Pladministered as ordered.  - CNE will bring Reports to E Quality Assurance meeting for the control of the control	Nursing rocrit was xecutive		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345286	B. WING			C <b>02/28/2017</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SALISBURY CENTER  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 710 JULIAN ROAD SALISBURY, NC 28147		02/28/2017		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 333	Continued From page 7  An interview was conducted with Nurse #2 on 2/27/2016 at 3:20 PM and she reported that she had been assigned to Resident #2 on November 29, 2016, January 17, 2017 and February 1, 2017 and this was accurate per the nursing schedule. Nurse #2 reported she administered Resident #2's medications to her. She reported that she must have forgotten to document that she administered the Procrit on November 29, 2016, and January 17, 2017. She reported that she did not recall why she circled the dose on February 1, 2017 and did not document why the medication was not administered February 1, 2017.  An interview was conducted with Nurse #5 on 2/28/2017 at 11:21 AM and she reported that she		F 33	33				
	14, 2016 and Janual accurate per the nu reported she admin medications to her. stored in the refrige on the cart to admir she had made note and "flagged" the mithe day, but she for on November 14, 20 Resident #2 was ob AM. Her skin tone she did not feel very #2 was interviewed she reported she is medications or inject A call was placed to	Resident #2 ' s hematologist 3 PM and a message was left phone call, but the						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345286	B. WING			l	28/2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE '10 JULIAN ROAD SALISBURY, NC 28147	<u> </u>	-0.2011
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 333	10/28/2015 with diag kidney disease and a kidney disease.  The orders were revierevealed an order init Procrit 10,000 units sunless Hemoglobin with the Procrit was not to A review of the MAR the Procrit was to be 4, 11, 18 and 25, 201 administered on Noveby nurse initials. The and 25, 2016 were not be 10, 2016, 9.9 g/dL on November with result 10, 2016, 9.9 g/dL on g/dL on November 25 During a review of the note was found on lat 2016 that stated a me voice mail for the lab  Nursing notes for Res November 2016 were November 11 or 18 with however a note for N found documenting the statement of th	readmitted to the facility on noses to include chronic inemia related to the chronic ewed for Resident #11 and tiated on 1/18/2016 for subcutaneously once weekly, was greater than 10.0, then to be administered.  for November 2016 revealed administered on November 6. The medication was ember 4, 2016 as evidenced e doses for November 11, 18 tot administered.  Inber 2016 were reviewed draws were completed in its of 9.7 g/dL on November 1 November 17, 2016 and 9.0 5, 2016.  Let lab results, a handwritten be work from November 25, essage had been left on	F	333			
		ual MDS dated 1/10/2017 It to be cognitively intact.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345286	B. WING			C 0 <b>2/28/2017</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SALISBURY CENTER  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 710 JULIAN ROAD SALISBURY, NC 28147		<u> </u>	02/26/2017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 333	2/28/2017 at 11:21 had been assigned 11, 18 and 25, 2016 administered Resid She reported that s Procrit was not adm Resident #11was in 11:07 AM. She reported the injections were lab results were "go medication.  The MD was interviand he reported the managed by the Nureported staff commodils, faxes and not did not feel the miss #11 due to her dise medication should have proceed to the miss #2 or Resident #11 electronic medication nurse administering documentation. She expectation that meas the physician or monitored as the ph	anducted with Nurse #5 on AM and she reported that she to Resident #11 on November 6. Nurse #5 reported she ent #11 's medications to her. he did not recall why the ninistered on those dates.  Iterviewed on 3/1/2017 at orted that she did notice when not given, but believed that ord and she did not need the ewed on 3/1/2017 at 11:58 AM exprocrit for Resident #11 was arse Practitioner. He further nunicated with him via phone es on the chart. He stated he sed doses harmed Resident ase process, but the nave been administered.  Ising (DON) was interviewed on PM. She stated she was seed medications for Resident She went on to state the new on administration system omissions and prompted the one stated it was her edications were administered dered and labs were nysician ordered and completed regarding any	F 33				